Shepherd Ranch Release

I, (parent or guardian if rider under the age of 18),
hereby acknowledge that I have requested permission to participate in equestrian or other activities on
the premises of Shepherd Ranch, 1460 Hwy. 154, Santa Ynez, California. I agree to abide by Shepherd
Ranch rules Initial
I am aware that combined training, jumping, trail riding, conditioning, mounted games, and all other forms of equestrian activities, including the teaching, training, or coaching thereof, can be hazardous, and I am voluntarily participating in equestrian or other activities. I do so with full knowledge of the dangers involved and hereby agree to accept any and all risk of injury or death Initial
In consideration for being permitted to use the facilities at Shepherd Ranch, I hereby agree that I, my heirs, my distributees, guardians, legal representatives, and assignees will not make legal claim against, sue, attach the property of, or prosecute Shepherd Ranch, its owners, officers, boarders, employees or assignees, for any claim I now have or may hereafter have for death, injury, or property damage resulting from my use of the facilities at Shepherd Ranch, whether caused by my acts or omissions or negligence or anyone else's. I acknowledge the hazards may include but are not limited to, loose horses, loose dogs, holes, uneven terrain, and spectators. In addition, it is understood that any and all insurance I have shall be primaryInitial
To the fullest extent permitted by law, I shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless Shepherd Ranch and its owners, directors, officers, boarders, employees, and assignees for and against any and all claims, damages, losses, expenses, and liabilities of every kind, including but not limited to attorney's fees, in any way arising out of or in connection with my activities under this agreement. This indemnity shall apply regardless of any active and/or passive negligent act or omission of Shepherd Ranch, its landlord, owners, directors, officers, boarders, or assigneesInitial
I have carefully read this agreement and release and fully understand its contents. I am aware that this is a release of liability, a waiver of legal rights, and a contract between myself and the Shepherd Ranch Partnership, and sign it of my own free will. I further acknowledge that there are no warranties, either express or implied, concerning the facilities, events, or activities at Shepherd Ranch, 1460 Hwy. 154, in Santa Ynez, CaliforniaInitial
Name of Rider:
Signature of Rider: Date:
(or parent or guardian if rider under the age of 18)
Print Name: